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KMGH Quarterly Issues Report
2" Quarter
April 1 —-June 30, 2022

123 East Speer Boulevard
Denver, Colorado ¢ 80203
Contact7@TheDenverChannel.com

303.832.7777

Local newscasts air M-F at 4:30am, 5am, 5:30am, 6am, 11am, 4pm, 5pm, 6pm and 10pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to the following issues:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES

HEALTH ISSUES

ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES

MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES

GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES

10) CULTURAL ISSUES



DATE
April 1, 2022

April 2, 2022

April 3,2022

April 4, 2022

April 5, 2022
April 6, 2022

April 7, 2022

April 8, 2022

April 9, 2022

April 10, 2022

April 11, 2022

April 12, 2022

April 13,2022

April 14, 2022

April 15, 2022

April 16, 2022
April 17, 2022

April 18, 2022

April 19, 2022

NEWSCAST

10pm

5pm

10pm

10pm

S5pm
5pm

10pm

10pm

S5pm

10pm

10pm

6am

10pm

5pm

10pm

5pm
10pm

10pm

6pm

KMGH Q2 2022 Programming and Issues Report

CATEGORY
10. Cultural

2. Crime/Law & Order

4. Economic

2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government Issues
2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government Issues

4. Economic

4. Economic

8. Environment/Energy

10. Cultural

5. Education/School

3. Health

7. Housing & Transportation

10. Cultural

8. Environment/Energy
5. Education/School

7. Housing & Transportation

9. Growth & Population

DURATION

2:00

2:10

2:20

1:30

2:30
2:20

2:20

2:30

2:10

3:00

2:35

2:25

3:00

2:15

3:00

4:45

3:25

2:30

3:00

SYNOPSIS

Ukrainian nationals organizing events to
help people impacted by war

Growing concerns about the number of RV
camps in the metro after another one
catches fire

Popular family-owned business in Fort
Collins forced to close its doors

Woman claims video shows how she flirted
her way out of a DUI
Election deniers rally at the state capitol
Denver city leaders take a closer look at
crime statistics
State leaders look at bill that would
overhaul the towing industry
Downtown gets ready for baseball's
opening day
Denver's Five Points neighborhood says
they're under threat from outside investors
Two wildfires threaten homes in southern
Colorado
Group helping return music to those
impacted by the Marshall Fire
App helping kids learn how to be kids again
after isolation of pandemic
Narcan demand up as fentanyl usage
skyrockets
Buses being are being rerouted because

the 16th Street Mall is being completely
torn up & replaced

Stroke patient dedicated to getting in
shape so she can do the BOLDERBoulder in
her hometown

Evacuations due to fire near Glenwood

Martial Arts studio helping students keep
up with classes by going virtual

Confusion at the airport as mask mandate
changes

Woman with dementia goes missing from
nursing home, but police delays and
problems at home may have delayed

search



April 20, 2022

April 21, 2022

April 22, 2022

April 23, 2022

April 24, 2022

April 25, 2022

April 26, 2022

April 27, 2022

April 28, 2022

April 29, 2022

April 30, 2022

May 1, 2022
May 2, 2022

May 3, 2022

May 4, 2022

May 5, 2022

May 6, 2022

May 7, 2022

May 8, 2022

6am

6pm

10pm

S5pm

10pm

10pm

10pm

6pm

10pm

6pm

5pm

10pm
10pm

10pm

6pm

10pm

6pm

5pm

10pm
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8. Environment/Energy

2. Crime/Law & Order

8. Environment/Energy

4. Economic

9. Growth & Population

3. Health

2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government Issues

4. Economic

1. Government Issues

9. Growth & Population

8. Environment/Energy
5. Education/School

10. Cultural

10. Cultural

10. Cultural

8. Environment/Energy

7. Housing & Transportation

8. Environment/Energy

2:20

2:30

2:30

2:15

3:15

2:50

1:55

2:25

5:35

2:40

:55

2:50
145

2:50

3:20

:45

2:40

2:35

2:30

Cannabis companies looking for greener
solutions after study finds that growing
cannabis indoors is a major source of
greenhouse gas emissions

Gunpoint crypto scam could have cost
woman and her family their lives

Proposal would incentive recycling for
Denver residents

Workers at Starbucks store in Superior vote
to unionize

Discussion on whether Colorado's ban on
conversion therapy on anyone under 18
goes far enough

Renewed effort to get people to turn over
old drugs in their homes as part of the
battle against fentanyl use

Body found at fire scene

Bill creates task force to look at providing
protections for people under court
appointed guardianship

Casino operators finding ways around
Colorado's rigid betting rules

Proposed ban on flavored tobacco
expected to fail

Family who lost pets in Marshall Fire
adopts new cats from Dumb Friends League

Fort Collins banning plastic bags

Students show appreciation for their
teacher
Center on Colfax changes rules, will allow
police to participate in Denver Pride parade

Look at the inequities that exist around
access to healthcare and reproductive
rights
Mestizo dancers back together at Cinco de
Mayo festival for first time since 2019

Oil & gas bills under the radar at the state
capitol
Denver could begin charging for trash
pickup
Local reaction to president's plan to make
half of US car sales electric by 2030



May 9, 2022

May 10, 2022

May 11, 2022

May 12, 2022

May 13, 2022

May 14, 2022

May 15, 2022

May 16, 2022

May 17, 2022

May 18, 2022

May 19, 2022

May 20, 2022

May 21, 2022
May 22, 2022

May 23, 2022
May 24, 2022

May 25, 2022

May 26, 2022

May 27, 2022
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S5pm 4. Economic 3:10 City of Denver offering down payment help
to families of people of color impacted by
decades of redlining

S5pm 1. Government Issues 2:05 Adams county clerk adjusting election
security ahead of midterm elections

6pm 2. Crime/Law & Order 2:15 Charges dropped against man who tried to
draw his own pickleball court on a Denver
Parks & Rec basketball court

10pm 10. Cultural 2:30 Age of Armor opens at Denver Art
Museum

10pm 7. Housing & Transportation 2:35 Neighbors concerned about increased

traffic & noise at Rocky Mtn Metropolitan
Airport

5pm 3. Health 3:35 Finding positivity after life-altering cancer
diagnosis

10pm 2. Crime/Law & Order 2:00 Neighbors take action after seeing a bike

theft
S5pm 7. Housing & Transportation 2:35 Homebuyers caught in red tape
10pm 3. Health 2:45 Study predicts Colorado could have one of

the biggest nursing shortages in the
country by 2026

S5pm 1. Government Issues 2:30 Push to make Colorado one of the first
primaries in the 2024 presidential election

6pm 2. Crime/Law & Order 4:15 One family experience with the restorative

justice process
S5pm 3. Health 2:20 Rise in Hepatitis A cases amongst Colorado
kids
5pm 8. Environment/Energy 4:30 Spring snowstorm leaves damage
10pm 8. Environment/Energy 2:20 Many homes still without power after
spring snowstorm
6pm 4. Economic 2:15 Economic impact of the chip shortage
S5pm 10. Cultural 3:10 Community, hockey players rally around
Colorado Avs player after racist threats
against him
S5pm 4. Economic 2:10 Cities cutting back on community pools due

to shortage of lifeguards

6pm 8. Environment/Energy 2:45 Residents in Denver's Globeville
neighborhood want more green space and
are fighting over a plot of land with CDOT

10pm 4. Economic 6:15 Look at the pros and cons of student loan
forgiveness



May 28, 2022

May 29, 2022

May 30, 2022
May 31, 2022

June 1, 2022

June 2, 2022

June 3, 2022

June 4, 2022

June 5, 2022

June 6, 2022

June 7, 2022

June 8, 2022

June 9, 2022

June 10, 2022

June 11, 2022
June 12, 2022

June 13, 2022
June 14, 2022
June 15, 2022
June 16, 2022

June 17, 2022

June 18, 2022

S5pm

10pm

5pm
6pm

5pm

S5pm

10pm

5pm

10pm

S5pm

10pm

6pm

10pm

10pm

9am
10pm

5pm
6pm
10pm
10pm

10pm

S5pm

10. Cultural

2. Crime/Law & Order

7. Housing & Transportation
4. Economic

10. Cultural

4. Economic

2. Crime/Law & Order

2. Crime/Law & Order

7. Housing & Transportation

1. Government Issues

10. Cultural

4. Economic

3. Health

7. Housing & Transportation

2. Crime/Law & Order
4. Economic

3. Health
1. Government Issues
10. Cultural

2. Crime/Law & Order
2. Crime/Law & Order

10. Cultural

2:25

1:45

2:25
2:35

2:45

2:20

2:10

2:00

2:50

2:20

2:40

3:10

2:40

1:00

:55
1:50

1:50
3:25
5:00
2:40
2:40

5:00

KMGH Q2 2022 Programming and Issues Report

Colorado Freedom Memorial helping
connection people to the meaning of
Memorial Day

Panic after reports of shots fired at carnival
in at Aurora mall
ACLU challenging Boulder's camping ban

A look at how rising interest rates could
impact Colorado's booming real estate
market
Denver tattoo shop is an LGBTQ safe-space
in a male-dominated industry

New law would make it easier for
employers to hire employees who might
otherwise be considered unhirable.

Coloradans gather at Columbine Memorial
to demand tougher gun laws

Uniforms stolen from Special Olympics
Colorado team headed to USA Games

Rebuild in Louisville finally underway 5+
months after the Marshall Fire

As primary ballots go out, a look at how
unaffiliated voters could be the deciding
factor in some races

Fans get ready to fork out a lot of money
now that the Colorado Avalanche have
made the Stanley Cup Finals

Businesses applying for common
consumption permit ahead of Stanley Cup
Finals
Denver COVID rates now considered "high"
Supply issues keeping restrooms at
Denver's Union Station from reopening
Gas thefts on the rise
Downtown Denver prepares for Stanley
Cup finals

Prepare for a hazy summer due to mixture
of wildfires and heat
The science behind primary voting
Stanley Cup finals excitement
Auto theft ordinance proposal
Security preps ahead of Juneteenth
Celebration

Stanley Cup finals excitement



June 19, 2022
June 20, 2022
June 21, 2022

June 22, 2022
June 23, 2022
June 24, 2022
June 25, 2022
June 26, 2022
June 27, 2022

June 28, 2022
June 29, 2022

June 30, 2022

10pm
S5pm
6pm

5pm
6pm
10pm
5pm
10pm
6am

10pm
6pm

10pm

KMGH Q2 2022 Programming and Issues Report

1. Government Issues
10. Cultural
8. Environment/Energy

10. Cultural
2. Crime/Law & Order
10. Cultural
10. Cultural
10. Cultural
4. Economic

1. Government Issues
3. Health

10. Cultural

7:40
5:00
2:40

5:00
2:45
8:00
2:00
20:00
1:30

7:00
3:00

4:00

Jogan Health investigation
Stanley Cup finals excitement
Sustainability efforts at Red Rocks
amphitheater
Stanley Cup finals excitement
Arrest made in I-70 shooting
Stanley Cup finals excitement
Pride weekend activities
Avs win the Stanley Cup!
The search for Avs Stanley Cup
merchandise
Primary election coverage
Parents concerned after day care says kids
have to stay home for a week after getting
COVID vaccination

Avalanche victory parade



