

123 East Speer Boulevard
Denver, Colorado • 80203
Contact7@TheDenverChannel.com
303.832.7777

KMGH Quarterly Issues Report 2nd Quarter April 1 – June 30, 2022

Local newscasts air M-F at 4:30am, 5am, 5:30am, 6am, 11am, 4pm, 5pm, 6pm and 10pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to the following issues:

- 1) GOVERNMENT ISSUES
- 2) CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES
- 3) HEALTH ISSUES
- 4) ECONOMIC ISSUES
- 5) EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES
- 6) MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
- 7) HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
- 8) ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES
- 9) GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES
- 10) CULTURAL ISSUES

DATE	NEWSCAST	CATEGORY	DURATION	SYNOPSIS
April 1, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	2:00	Ukrainian nationals organizing events to help people impacted by war
April 2, 2022	5pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:10	Growing concerns about the number of RV camps in the metro after another one catches fire
April 3, 2022	10pm	4. Economic	2:20	Popular family-owned business in Fort Collins forced to close its doors
April 4, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:30	Woman claims video shows how she flirted her way out of a DUI
April 5, 2022	5pm	1. Government Issues	2:30	Election deniers rally at the state capitol
April 6, 2022	5pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:20	Denver city leaders take a closer look at crime statistics
April 7, 2022	10pm	1. Government Issues	2:20	State leaders look at bill that would overhaul the towing industry
April 8, 2022	10pm	4. Economic	2:30	Downtown gets ready for baseball's opening day
April 9, 2022	5pm	4. Economic	2:10	Denver's Five Points neighborhood says they're under threat from outside investors
April 10, 2022	10pm	8. Environment/Energy	3:00	Two wildfires threaten homes in southern Colorado
April 11, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	2:35	Group helping return music to those impacted by the Marshall Fire
April 12, 2022	6am	5. Education/School	2:25	App helping kids learn how to be kids again after isolation of pandemic
April 13, 2022	10pm	3. Health	3:00	Narcan demand up as fentanyl usage skyrockets
April 14, 2022	5pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:15	Buses being are being rerouted because the 16th Street Mall is being completely torn up & replaced
April 15, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	3:00	Stroke patient dedicated to getting in shape so she can do the BOLDERBoulder in her hometown
April 16, 2022	5pm	8. Environment/Energy	4:45	Evacuations due to fire near Glenwood
April 17, 2022	10pm	5. Education/School	3:25	Martial Arts studio helping students keep up with classes by going virtual
April 18, 2022	10pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:30	Confusion at the airport as mask mandate changes
April 19, 2022	6pm	9. Growth & Population	3:00	Woman with dementia goes missing from nursing home, but police delays and problems at home may have delayed search

April 20, 2022	6am	8. Environment/Energy	2:20	Cannabis companies looking for greener solutions after study finds that growing cannabis indoors is a major source of greenhouse gas emissions
April 21, 2022	6pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:30	Gunpoint crypto scam could have cost woman and her family their lives
April 22, 2022	10pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:30	Proposal would incentive recycling for Denver residents
April 23, 2022	5pm	4. Economic	2:15	Workers at Starbucks store in Superior vote to unionize
April 24, 2022	10pm	9. Growth & Population	3:15	Discussion on whether Colorado's ban on conversion therapy on anyone under 18 goes far enough
April 25, 2022	10pm	3. Health	2:50	Renewed effort to get people to turn over old drugs in their homes as part of the battle against fentanyl use
April 26, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:55	Body found at fire scene
April 27, 2022	6pm	1. Government Issues	2:25	Bill creates task force to look at providing protections for people under court appointed guardianship
April 28, 2022	10pm	4. Economic	5:35	Casino operators finding ways around Colorado's rigid betting rules
April 29, 2022	6pm	1. Government Issues	2:40	Proposed ban on flavored tobacco expected to fail
April 30, 2022	5pm	9. Growth & Population	:55	Family who lost pets in Marshall Fire adopts new cats from Dumb Friends League
May 1, 2022	10pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:50	Fort Collins banning plastic bags
May 2, 2022	10pm	5. Education/School	:45	Students show appreciation for their teacher
May 3, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	2:50	Center on Colfax changes rules, will allow police to participate in Denver Pride parade
May 4, 2022	6pm	10. Cultural	3:20	Look at the inequities that exist around access to healthcare and reproductive rights
May 5, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	:45	Mestizo dancers back together at Cinco de Mayo festival for first time since 2019
May 6, 2022	6pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:40	Oil & gas bills under the radar at the state capitol
May 7, 2022	5pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:35	Denver could begin charging for trash pickup
May 8, 2022	10pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:30	Local reaction to president's plan to make half of US car sales electric by 2030

May 9, 2022	5pm	4. Economic	3:10	City of Denver offering down payment help to families of people of color impacted by decades of redlining
May 10, 2022	5pm	1. Government Issues	2:05	Adams county clerk adjusting election security ahead of midterm elections
May 11, 2022	6pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:15	Charges dropped against man who tried to draw his own pickleball court on a Denver Parks & Rec basketball court
May 12, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	2:30	Age of Armor opens at Denver Art Museum
May 13, 2022	10pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:35	Neighbors concerned about increased traffic & noise at Rocky Mtn Metropolitan Airport
May 14, 2022	5pm	3. Health	3:35	Finding positivity after life-altering cancer diagnosis
May 15, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:00	Neighbors take action after seeing a bike theft
May 16, 2022	5pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:35	Homebuyers caught in red tape
May 17, 2022	10pm	3. Health	2:45	Study predicts Colorado could have one of the biggest nursing shortages in the country by 2026
May 18, 2022	5pm	1. Government Issues	2:30	Push to make Colorado one of the first primaries in the 2024 presidential election
May 19, 2022	6pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	4:15	One family experience with the restorative justice process
May 20, 2022	5pm	3. Health	2:20	Rise in Hepatitis A cases amongst Colorado kids
May 21, 2022	5pm	8. Environment/Energy	4:30	Spring snowstorm leaves damage
May 22, 2022	10pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:20	Many homes still without power after spring snowstorm
May 23, 2022	6pm	4. Economic	2:15	Economic impact of the chip shortage
May 24, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	3:10	Community, hockey players rally around Colorado Avs player after racist threats against him
May 25, 2022	5pm	4. Economic	2:10	Cities cutting back on community pools due to shortage of lifeguards
May 26, 2022	6pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:45	Residents in Denver's Globeville neighborhood want more green space and are fighting over a plot of land with CDOT
May 27, 2022	10pm	4. Economic	6:15	Look at the pros and cons of student loan forgiveness

May 28, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	2:25	Colorado Freedom Memorial helping connection people to the meaning of Memorial Day
May 29, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:45	Panic after reports of shots fired at carnival in at Aurora mall
May 30, 2022	5pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:25	ACLU challenging Boulder's camping ban
May 31, 2022	6pm	4. Economic	2:35	A look at how rising interest rates could impact Colorado's booming real estate market
June 1, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	2:45	Denver tattoo shop is an LGBTQ safe-space in a male-dominated industry
June 2, 2022	5pm	4. Economic	2:20	New law would make it easier for employers to hire employees who might otherwise be considered unhirable.
June 3, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:10	Coloradans gather at Columbine Memorial to demand tougher gun laws
June 4, 2022	5pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:00	Uniforms stolen from Special Olympics Colorado team headed to USA Games
June 5, 2022	10pm	7. Housing & Transportation	2:50	Rebuild in Louisville finally underway 5+ months after the Marshall Fire
June 6, 2022	5pm	1. Government Issues	2:20	As primary ballots go out, a look at how unaffiliated voters could be the deciding factor in some races
June 7, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	2:40	Fans get ready to fork out a lot of money now that the Colorado Avalanche have made the Stanley Cup Finals
June 8, 2022	6pm	4. Economic	3:10	Businesses applying for common consumption permit ahead of Stanley Cup Finals
June 9, 2022	10pm	3. Health	2:40	Denver COVID rates now considered "high"
June 10, 2022	10pm	7. Housing & Transportation	1:00	Supply issues keeping restrooms at Denver's Union Station from reopening
June 11, 2022	9am	2. Crime/Law & Order	:55	Gas thefts on the rise
June 12, 2022	10pm	4. Economic	1:50	Downtown Denver prepares for Stanley Cup finals
June 13, 2022	5pm	3. Health	1:50	Prepare for a hazy summer due to mixture of wildfires and heat
June 14, 2022	6pm	1. Government Issues	3:25	The science behind primary voting
June 15, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	5:00	Stanley Cup finals excitement
June 16, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:40	Auto theft ordinance proposal
June 17, 2022	10pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:40	Security preps ahead of Juneteenth Celebration
June 18, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	5:00	Stanley Cup finals excitement

June 19, 2022	10pm	1. Government Issues	7:40	Jogan Health investigation
June 20, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	5:00	Stanley Cup finals excitement
June 21, 2022	6pm	8. Environment/Energy	2:40	Sustainability efforts at Red Rocks amphitheater
June 22, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	5:00	Stanley Cup finals excitement
June 23, 2022	6pm	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:45	Arrest made in I-70 shooting
June 24, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	8:00	Stanley Cup finals excitement
June 25, 2022	5pm	10. Cultural	2:00	Pride weekend activities
June 26, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	20:00	Avs win the Stanley Cup!
June 27, 2022	6am	4. Economic	1:30	The search for Avs Stanley Cup merchandise
June 28, 2022	10pm	1. Government Issues	7:00	Primary election coverage
June 29, 2022	6pm	3. Health	3:00	Parents concerned after day care says kids have to stay home for a week after getting COVID vaccination
June 30, 2022	10pm	10. Cultural	4:00	Avalanche victory parade